                                             

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2599
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                         Trips by IRDAI officials for IAIS meetings

    2599.  SHRI JAVED ALI KHAN:
    
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) since when Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India (IRDAI) is a Member of International Association of Insurance Supervisors (IAIS); 

(b) the total number of trips taken by all its officials including Chairperson and Whole Time Members in connection with IAIS meetings upto January, 2020; 

(c) the total cost incurred so far for such visits including Hotel, Air Fare, Transport and DA; and 

(d) whether any review done by IRDAI for having an alternative to these visits like video conferencing, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)


(a): As per Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India (IRDAI), it has been a member of the IAIS since the year 2000-01.

(b) and (c): As informed by IRDAI, number of trips undertaken by their officials including Chairperson and Whole Time Members in connection with IAIS meetings during 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 (till 31.01.2020) were 16, 9 and 7 respectively. Further, the cost incurred for such visits during 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 (till 31.01.2020) amounted to Rs. 69,66,357, Rs. 60,75,944 and  Rs. 38,05,970 respectively.

(d): As per IRDAI all official foreign tour programmes are reviewed by them from the point of view of need and benefit before they are approved. Wherever, it is possible to achieve the objectives through video or tele-conferencing facilities, such facilities are being used.
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